AMENDATORY SECTI ON (Anending Order R 467, Docket No. UW 980082
filed 11/30/99, effective 12/31/99)

WAC 480-110-205 Application of rules. The rules in this
chapter apply to any water conpany that distributes, sells, or
supplies water, and that neets requirenents for conm ssion
regul ation or jurisdiction under RCW 80.04.010 and WAC 480-110-
255. This includes investor-owned water conpanies that neet the
jurisdictional threshold of serving one hundred or nore
customers or receive average revenue of four hundred ((twenty—
piRe)) sixty-eight dollars or nore per custoner per year.

AMVENDATORY SECTI ON (Amendi ng General Order No. R 473, Docket No.
UW 991634, filed 8/ 21/00, effective 9/21/00)

WAC 480-110-255 Jurisdiction. (1) The commission only
regul ates investor-owned water conpanies that:

(a) Om, operate, control, or mnanage one or nore water
systens; except that control or managenent does not include
managenment by a satellite managenent agency as defined in
chapter 70.116 RCW if the satellite nmanagenent agency is not an
owner of the water conpany.

(b) Meet jurisdictional thresholds of one hundred or nore
custonmers, or ((+eeeive)) has average revenue of nore than four
hundred ((twenty-nine)) sixty-eight dollars per custonmer per
year.

If awater and ((receives)) | commission

company serves | hasaverage regulation

customers annual revenue
per customer

99 or less $468 or less No
((than-$429))

99 or less (($429.6r)) more Yes
than $468

100 or more $468 or less Yes
(than$429))

100 or more (($428-9r)) more Yes
than $468

(2) The conmmssion does not regulate the follow ng
provi ders of water service:
(a) Cties, towns, or counties.
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(b) Public utility districts.

(c) Water districts.

(d) Local inprovenent districts.

(e) Honeowner associ ati ons, cooperatives and nutual
corporations, or simlar entities that provide service only to
t heir owners or nenbers.

() Honeowner associ ati ons, cooperatives and nutual
corporations, or simlar entities that provide service to
nonnenbers unless they serve one hundred or nore nonnenbers, or
charge nonmenbers nore than four hundred ((twenty-nine)) sixty-
ei ght doll ars average annual revenue per nonnenber.

(g) Entities or persons that provide water only to their
tenants as part of the business of renting or |easing.

This may incl ude:

(i) Apartnent buil dings.

(ii) Mobile hone parks.

(ii1) Manufactured honme rental comunities.

(iv) Ofice conplexes.

(v) Commercial or industrial parks.

(3) To determne jurisdiction, the comm ssion considers
only those custoners receiving water. The conmm ssion does not
consi der custonmers who do not receive water, such as custoners
who have pai d:

(a) Water-availability letter fees.

(b) Standby charges.

(c) Systemreadi ness fees.

(d) Ready-to-serve charges.

(4) To calculate the average annual revenue per custoner,
the comm ssion considers only the charges that water-receiving
custoners ((pay—en—a—nonthly)) are billed on a recurring basis,
other than contributions in aid of construction. For exanpl e
this includes noney ((patd)) billed for flat-rate service or the
net ered base-charge and all usage charges.

(a) The conm ssion does not include charges ((pad—by))
billed to custoners who do not receive water, such as:

(i) Water availability letter fees.

(i) Standby charges.

(iii) Systemreadi ness fees.

(iv) Ready-to-serve charges.

(b) The conmm ssion does not consider contributions in aid

of construction in det erm ni ng jurisdiction. These
contributions can be noney, services or property. Paynents can
be made in a lunp sum or financed over tine. Exampl es of

contributions in aid of construction include paynents for:
(i) Connection to system
(i) Meter installation.
(1i1) System buy-in.
(iv) Facilities charges.
(v) Assessnents for capital plant and equi prent.
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(5 The following exanple shows how to calculate the
average annual revenue per custonmer for two hypothetica
cust omer s. The data for each custonmer are provided at the end
of the exanpl e:

(a) Select the nost recent twel ve consecutive nonths.

Example:  February ((1999)) 2004 through January
((2000)) 2005.

(b) For each custoner who received water service during the
t wel ve-nonth period, add the anobunt the custoner ((pard—te)) was
billed by the water conpany for itens other than contribution in
aid of construction itens.

Example:  Customer A ((paid)) billed $340.
Customer B ((paid)) billed $283.

(c) For each custoner who received water service during the
twel ve-nonth period, add the nunber of nonths the custoner
recei ved water service.

Example:  Customer A received water service for
twelve months.

Customer B received water service for nine
months.

(d) Total the anount ((patd—Dby)) billed the custoners
during the twel ve-nonth peri od.

Example:

((Paidto)) Billed by
the Water Company

During the
Twelve-Month Period

Customer A $340
Customer B + $283

Total ((RPaid)) Billed During  $623
Twelve-
Month Period

(e) Total the nunber of nonths each custoner received water
servi ce.

Example:

Number of Months
Received Water
Service During the
Twelve-Month Period
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(f) Calculate the

Customer A

Customer B +

Total Months Received
Water Service During the
Twelve-Month Period

Divide the "Total ((RPad)) Billed During the Twelve-Mnth
Period" by the "Total Mnths Received Water Service During the
Twel ve- Mont h Peri od. "
Example:
Total ((Paid)) Billed $623
During the Twelve-Month
Period
Total Months Received -+ 21
Water Service During the
Twelve-Month Period
Average Monthly Revenue $29.67
Per Customer
(g) Calculate the "Average Annual Revenue Per Custoner”:
Multiply the "Average Monthly Revenue Per Custoner"” tines 12
nont hs.
(A) Average Monthly Revenue $29.67
Per Customer
MonthsinaY ear X 12
(B) Average Annua Revenue $356.04
Per Customer
DATA USED IN THE EXAMPLE
TOCALCULATE
AVERAGE ANNUAL REVENUE PER CUSTOMER
Example--
Customer A
Ready-to- Meter Meter
Standby Serve Connection  Facilities  Base Usage
Charge Charge Charge Charge  Charge Charge
Receive Water Service No No Yes Yes Yes Yes
Contributionin Aid No No Yes Yes No No
of Construction
Total
Year Month ((Raid))
Billed
((2997)) February $20 4 $24
2004
((2997)) March $20 $5 $25
2004

o

21

"Average Mnthly Revenue Per

Cust oner":
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((2999)
2004

((2999)
2004
((2999)
2004
((1999)
2004
((2999)
2004
((2999))
2004
((2999))
2004
((2999)
2004
((2999)
2004
((1998))
2005

Example--
Customer B

April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December

January

Receive Water Service

Contribution in Aid
of Construction

Year

((2899)
2004
((2899)
2004

((2899)
2004

Month
February
March

April

$20 $2
$25 $5
$25 $6
$25 $12
$25 $6
$25 $
$25 $
$25 $3
$25 $2
_$25 _
$0 $0 $0 $285 $55
Number of months service 12

Not Receiving Water

Receiving Water - Contribution in Aid of Construction

Receiving Water - Other than Contribution in Aid of Construction

Total customer ((paid)) billed during period

DATA USED IN THE EXAMPLE
TOCALCULATE
AVERAGE ANNUAL REVENUE PER CUSTOMER
Ready-to- Meter Meter
Standby Serve Connection  Facilities Base Usage
Charge Charge Charge Charge  Charge  Charge
No No Yes Yes Yes Yes
No No Yes Yes No No
$7
$7
$12
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((2999)
2004

((2999)
2004
((2999)
2004
((1999)
2004
((2999)
2004
((2999))
2004
((2999))
2004
((2999)
2004
((1998))
2005

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December

January

$14

$300 $4,500

$12 $300 $4,500

Number of months service

Receiving Water - Contributionsin Aid of Construction

Receiving Water - Other than Contribution in Aid of Construction

(h) To ensure that all

comm ssion will

free or

Not Receiving Water

Total customer ((paid)) billed during period

custoners are treated equitably,

$25
$25
$25
$25
$25
$25
$25
$25
_$25
$225

9

® &

$12
$10

$15

B8 &

$58

$4,830
$29
$28
$37
$35
$40
$30
$27
_$27

$5,109

$26
$4,800

$283
$5,109

t he

inpute the sane rates to any custoners receiving
reduced service that apply to other
conpar abl e service on the same system
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