AMENDATORY SECTION (Amending Order R-467, Docket No. UW-980082, filed 11/30/99, effective 12/31/99)

WAC 480-110-205 Application of rules. The rules in this chapter apply to any water company that distributes, sells, or supplies water, and that meets requirements for commission regulation or jurisdiction under RCW 80.04.010 and WAC 480-110-255. This includes investor-owned water companies that meet the jurisdictional threshold of serving one hundred or more customers or receive average revenue of four hundred ((twentynine)) sixty-eight dollars or more per customer per year.

AMENDATORY SECTION (Amending General Order No. R-473, Docket No. UW-991634, filed 8/21/00, effective 9/21/00)

WAC 480-110-255 Jurisdiction. (1) The commission only regulates investor-owned water companies that:

- (a) Own, operate, control, or manage one or more water systems; except that control or management does not include management by a satellite management agency as defined in chapter 70.116 RCW if the satellite management agency is not an owner of the water company.
- (b) Meet jurisdictional thresholds of one hundred or more customers, or  $((\frac{\text{receive}}{\text{per bundred}}))$  has average revenue of more than four hundred  $((\frac{\text{twenty-nine}}{\text{per customer per year.}})$

If a water company serves customers	and (( <del>receives</del> )) <u>has</u> average annual revenue	commission regulation
	per customer	
99 or less	<u>\$468 or</u> less	No
	(( <del>than \$429</del> ))	
99 or less	(( <del>\$429 or</del> )) more	Yes
	than \$468	
100 or more	<u>\$468 or</u> less	Yes
	(( <del>than \$429</del> ))	
100 or more	(( <del>\$429 or</del> )) more	Yes
	than \$468	

- (2) The commission does not regulate the following providers of water service:
  - (a) Cities, towns, or counties.

- (b) Public utility districts.
- (c) Water districts.
- (d) Local improvement districts.
- (e) Homeowner associations, cooperatives and mutual corporations, or similar entities that provide service only to their owners or members.
- (f) Homeowner associations, cooperatives and mutual corporations, or similar entities that provide service to nonmembers unless they serve one hundred or more nonmembers, or charge nonmembers more than four hundred ((twenty-nine)) sixtyeight dollars average annual revenue per nonmember.
- (g) Entities or persons that provide water only to their tenants as part of the business of renting or leasing.

This may include:

- (i) Apartment buildings.
- (ii) Mobile home parks.
- (iii) Manufactured home rental communities.
- (iv) Office complexes.
- (v) Commercial or industrial parks.
- (3) To determine jurisdiction, the commission considers only those customers receiving water. The commission does not consider customers who do not receive water, such as customers who have paid:
  - (a) Water-availability letter fees.
  - (b) Standby charges.
  - (c) System-readiness fees.
  - (d) Ready-to-serve charges.
- (4) To calculate the average annual revenue per customer, the commission considers only the charges that water-receiving customers ((pay on a monthly)) are billed on a recurring basis, other than contributions in aid of construction. For example, this includes money ((paid)) billed for flat-rate service or the metered base-charge and all usage charges.
- (a) The commission does not include charges ((paid by)) billed to customers who do not receive water, such as:
  - (i) Water availability letter fees.
  - (ii) Standby charges.
  - (iii) System-readiness fees.
  - (iv) Ready-to-serve charges.
- (b) The commission does not consider contributions in aid of construction in determining jurisdiction. These contributions can be money, services or property. Payments can be made in a lump sum or financed over time. Examples of contributions in aid of construction include payments for:
  - (i) Connection to system.
  - (ii) Meter installation.
  - (iii) System buy-in.
  - (iv) Facilities charges.
  - (v) Assessments for capital plant and equipment.
    - [ 2 ] OTS-7773.1

- (5) The following example shows how to calculate the average annual revenue per customer for two hypothetical customers. The data for each customer are provided at the end of the example:
  - (a) Select the most recent twelve consecutive months.

Example: February ((1999)) 2004 through January ((2000)) 2005.

(b) For each customer who received water service during the twelve-month period, add the amount the customer ( $(\frac{paid}{to})$ ) was billed by the water company for items other than contribution in aid of construction items.

Example: Customer A ((paid)) billed \$340.

Customer B ((paid)) billed \$283.

(c) For each customer who received water service during the twelve-month period, add the number of months the customer received water service.

Example: Customer A received water service for

twelve months.

Customer B received water service for nine

months.

(d) Total the amount ((<del>paid by</del>)) <u>billed the</u> customers during the twelve-month period.

Example:

((Paid to)) Billed by the Water Company During the Twelve-Month Period

Customer A \$340

Customer B + <u>\$283</u>

Total ((Paid)) Billed During \$623

Twelve-Month Period

(e) Total the number of months each customer received water service.

Example:

Number of Months Received Water Service During the Twelve-Month Period Customer A 12 Customer B 9 Total Months Received 21

Water Service During the Twelve-Month Period

(f) Calculate the "Average Monthly Revenue Per Customer": ((<del>Paid</del>)) Billed During the Twelve-Month Divide the "Total Period" by the "Total Months Received Water Service During the Twelve-Month Period."

### Example:

Total ((Paid)) Billed \$623

During the Twelve-Month

Period

Total Months Received 21

Water Service During the Twelve-Month Period

Average Monthly Revenue \$29.67

Per Customer

(g) Calculate the "Average Annual Revenue Per Customer": Multiply the "Average Monthly Revenue Per Customer" times 12 months.

> (A) Average Monthly Revenue \$29.67 Per Customer Months in a Year 12 X

(B) Average Annual Revenue \$356.04

Per Customer

## DATA USED IN THE EXAMPLE TO CALCULATE

#### AVERAGE ANNUAL REVENUE PER CUSTOMER

#### Example --Customer A

		Ready-to-	-		Meter	Meter	
	Standby	Serve	Connection	Facilities	Base	Usage	
	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge</u>	<b>Charge</b>	<b>Charge</b>	<b>Charge</b>	
Receive Water Service	<u>ee</u> No	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	
Contribution in Aid of Construction	No	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	
							<u>Total</u>
Year Month							(( <del>Paid</del> ))
(( <del>1997</del> )) Februar	y				\$20	\$4	Billed \$24
2004 (( <del>1997</del> )) March 2004					\$20	\$5	\$25

(( <del>1997</del> ))	April					\$20	\$2	\$22
2004 (( <del>1997</del> ))	May					\$25	\$5	\$30
2004 (( <del>1997</del> ))	June					\$25	\$6	\$31
2004 (( <del>1997</del> ))	July					\$25	\$12	\$37
2004 (( <del>1997</del> ))	August					\$25	\$6	\$31
2004 (( <del>1997</del> ))	September					\$25	\$4	\$29
2004 (( <del>1997</del> ))	October					\$25	\$4	\$29
2004 (( <del>1997</del> ))	November					\$25	\$3	\$28
2004 (( <del>1997</del> ))	December					\$25	\$2	\$27
2004 (( <del>1998</del> ))	January					<u>\$25</u>	\$2	\$27
<u>2005</u>		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$285	\$55	\$340
	Nι	imber of mon	ths service			12		
					Not Rece	eiving Water	ŗ	\$0
Receiving Water - Contribution in Aid of Construction								\$0
Receiving Water - Other than Contribution in Aid of Construction								<u>\$340</u>
			Total	customer (( <del>pa</del>	<del>id</del> )) <u>billed</u> d	uring period	l	\$340

# DATA USED IN THE EXAMPLE TO CALCULATE AVERAGE ANNUAL REVENUE PER CUSTOMER

Example --Customer B

Customer B		Standby <u>Charge</u>	Ready-to- Serve <u>Charge</u>	Connection Charge	Facilities <u>Charge</u>	Meter Base <u>Charge</u>	Meter Usage <u>Charge</u>	
Receive Wa	ater Service	No	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	
Contribution of Const		No	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	<u>Total</u>
<u>Year</u>	Month							(( <del>Paid</del> )) Billed
(( <del>1997</del> )) <u>2004</u>	February	\$7						\$7
(( <del>1997</del> )) 2004	March	\$7						\$7
(( <del>1997</del> )) 2004	April		\$12					\$12

[ 5 ] OTS-7773.1

(( <del>1997</del> ))	May			\$300	\$4,500	\$25	\$5	\$4,830
2004 (( <del>1997</del> ))	June					\$25	\$4	\$29
2004 (( <del>1997</del> )) 2004	July					\$25	\$3	\$28
(( <del>1997</del> )) 2004	August					\$25	\$12	\$37
(( <del>1997</del> )) 2004	September					\$25	\$10	\$35
(( <del>1997</del> )) 2004	October					\$25	\$15	\$40
(( <del>1997</del> )) 2004	November					\$25	\$5	\$30
(( <del>1997</del> )) 2004	December					\$25	\$2	\$27
(( <del>1998</del> )) 2005	January					<u>\$25</u>	\$2	<u>\$27</u>
<u>====</u>		\$14	\$12	\$300	\$4,500	\$225	\$58	\$5,109
Number of months service						9		
					Not Recei	ving Water		\$26
Receiving Water - Contributions in Aid of Construction								\$4,800
Receiving Water - Other than Contribution in Aid of Construction								\$283
	Total customer ((paid)) billed during period							\$5,109

(h) To ensure that all customers are treated equitably, the commission will impute the same rates to any customers receiving free or reduced service that apply to other customers receiving comparable service on the same system.